

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAURICE SHAUNDELL HOPE,
Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN CARTLEDGE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER L. SWIZE
DANIEL KAZHDAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
dkazhdan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT ON JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....	8
A. This Court Has Clearly Established The Need For Special-Purpose Instructions	8
B. The Lack Of A Special-Purpose <i>Alibi</i> Instruction Was Certainly Prejudicial.....	11
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Finding Of No Prejudice Based On General Instructions Contradicts This Court’s Clearly Established Precedent	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR EMPHASIZING THE REQUIREMENT THAT JURY INSTRUCTIONS BE MORE THAN MERELY A RITUAL.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
 APPENDIX A: Fourth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, No. 15-7367 (June 19, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Fourth Circuit Opinion, No. 15- 7367 (May 22, 2017)	2a
APPENDIX C: District of South Carolina Order, No. 6:14-cv-03571, ECF No. 30 (Aug. 3, 2015).....	27a
APPENDIX D: South Carolina Supreme Court Order Denying Petition for Certiorari, No. 2013-002013, (July 11, 2014).....	55a
APPENDIX E: South Carolina Court of Common Pleas Denial of Petition for Post- Conviction Relief, No. 2011-CP-46-3387 (August 20, 2013).....	57a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts of Trial Transcript (Sept. 9-10, 2008).....	71a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts of Transcript From Post-Conviction-Relief Hearing (Oct. 10, 2012).....	101a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX H: Report of Magistrate Judge (June 15, 2015)	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerson v. People</i> , 16 N.E. 847 (Ill. 1888)	13
<i>Barton v. Territory</i> , 85 P. 730 (Ariz. 1906)	15
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	1, 11
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 833 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	1, 10, 11, 20
<i>Commw. v. Crooks</i> , 70 A.2d 684 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1950)	14
<i>Commw. v. Cutty</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1040 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999)	18
<i>Commw. v. Gates</i> , 141 A.2d 219 (Pa. 1958)	12
<i>Commw. v. Johnson</i> , 93 A.2d 691 (Pa. 1953)	13
<i>Commw. v. Mikell</i> , 556 Pa. 509 (1999)	16
<i>Commw. v. Mills</i> , 39 A.2d 572 (Pa. 1944)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Commw. v. Palma</i> , 112 A. 26 (Pa. 1920)	13
<i>Commw. v. Pounds</i> , 417 A.2d 597 (Pa. 1980)	18
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 8 Ohio Law Abs. 342 (Ohio Ct. App. 1930).....	14
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 644 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	18
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 860 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 752 P.2d 752 (Nev. 1988) (per curiam)	18
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 488 P.2d 1032 (Alaska 1971)	18
<i>Fife v. Commw.</i> , 29 Pa. 429 (1857)	12
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 415 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>French v. State</i> , 12 Ind. 670 (1859).....	15
<i>Fulton v. Warden</i> , 744 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 549 A.2d 347 (D.C. 1988)	18
<i>Halko v. State</i> , 175 A.2d 42 (Del. 1961)	14
<i>Harkness v. State</i> , 590 S.W.2d 277 (Ark. 1979)	14
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 9 S.E. 542 (Ga. 1889)	13
<i>Hickory v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 408 (1896)	22
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 319 (Miss. 1985)	15
<i>In re K.E.J.</i> , 2009-Ohio-1818	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	11, 14, 15
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 921 (Miss. 1994)	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	9, 10, 20
<i>Johnson v. Bennett</i> , 393 U.S. 253 (1968)	13
<i>Johnson v. Bennett</i> , 414 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1969) (en banc)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	6
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978)	1
<i>McGoon v. State</i> , 177 N.E. 238 (Ohio Ct. App. 1931)	18
<i>Milanovich v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 551 (1961)	20
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 224 S.W. 724 (Ark. 1920)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	14
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	14
<i>People v. Ciesluk</i> , 483 N.Y.S.2d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	18
<i>People v. Nunez</i> , 841 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1992) (en banc)	18
<i>People v. Pearson</i> , 169 N.E.2d 252 (Ill. 1960)	13
<i>People v. Silvia</i> , 59 N.E.2d 821 (Ill. 1945)	12
<i>People v. Winters</i> , 57 P. 1067 (Cal. 1899)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Poe v. State</i> , 370 S.W.2d 488 (Tenn. 1963).....	18
<i>Raysor v. State</i> , 63 S.E. 786 (Ga. 1909).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Warden</i> , 466 F. Supp. 262 (D. Md. 1979)	14
<i>Rogers v. Redman</i> , 457 F. Supp. 929 (D. Del. 1978).....	14
<i>Roseboro v. State</i> , 454 S.E.2d 312 (S.C. 1995).....	16
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	14
<i>Shoemaker v. Territory</i> , 43 P. 1059 (Okla. 1896).....	15
<i>Simmons v. Dalsheim</i> , 543 F. Supp. 729 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 486 A.2d 196 (Md. 1985)	18
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 245 S.E.2d 633 (W. Va. 1978)	12
<i>State v. Bealin</i> , 23 S.E.2d 746 (S.C. 1943).....	18
<i>State v. Bodie</i> , 11 S.E. 624 (S.C. 1890).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 2016 WL 2945172 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 20, 2016)	16
<i>State v. Dunne</i> , 15 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1944).....	13
<i>State v. Evans</i> , No. 95 CA 31, 1997 WL 219091 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 6, 1997).....	14
<i>State v. Gadsden</i> , 50 S.E. 16 (S.C. 1905).....	12
<i>State v. Gladding</i> , 585 N.E.2d 838 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 264 N.W. 596 (Iowa 1936).....	13
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 285 S.E.2d 401 (W. Va. 1981)	12
<i>State v. Kopa</i> , 311 S.E.2d 412 (W. Va. 1983)	12
<i>State v. Latimer</i> , 70 S.E. 409 (S.C. 1911).....	12
<i>State v. McCullough</i> , 2012 WL 4321286 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2012)	16
<i>State v. McGarry</i> , 83 N.W. 718 (Iowa 1900).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. McGhee</i> , 135 S.E. 59 (S.C. 1926).....	12
<i>State v. Parks</i> , 115 A. 305 (N.J. 1921).....	14
<i>State v. Paulk</i> , 18 S.C. 514 (1883)	12
<i>State v. Peetros</i> , 214 A.2d 2 (N.J. 1965) (per curiam)	18
<i>State v. Post</i> , 123 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1963).....	12
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 961 P.2d 1006 (Ariz. 1998) (en banc).....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 153 P. 256 (N.M. 1915).....	13
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 119 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1963).....	13
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 173 P. 497 (Idaho 1918)	13
<i>State v. Waterman</i> , 1 Nev. 543 (1865).....	15
<i>State v. Wendling</i> , 164 S.E. 179 (W. Va. 1932)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stump v. Bennett</i> , 398 F.2d 111 (8th Cir. 1968)	13
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Turner v. Commw.</i> , 86 Pa. 54 (1878).....	15
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 551 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	18
<i>United States v. Braxton</i> , 877 F.2d 556 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>United States v. Burse</i> , 531 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Fortes</i> , 619 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 684 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 748 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Megna</i> , 450 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1971)	18
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 995 F.2d 1236 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 6 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Walters v. State</i> , 39 Ohio St. 215 (1883).....	15
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 145 S.W. 531 (Ark. 1912)	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	1, 19
<i>Wilburn v. Territory</i> , 62 P. 968 (N.M. 1900).....	13
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 408 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016) (en banc)	15
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	22
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
S.C. Const. Article V, § 22	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Neb. Prac., NJI2d Crim. 8.1 (2016-2017 ed.)	17
2 CR Ohio Jury Instructions 421.03 (2017)	17
2A-2A-1 Instructions for Virginia and West Virginia § 24-368 (2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
5 Conn. Prac., Criminal Jury Instructions § 3.17 (4 th ed. 2016)	16
7 Tenn. Prac. Pattern Jury Inst. T.P.I. – Crim. 42.13	17
Alabama Jury Instructions, Criminal	16
Alaska Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions § 1.40.....	16
Arizona Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal RAJI (Criminal) SDCI 43 (4 th ed. 2016).....	16
Criminal Jury Instructions MCJI § 2-119.....	17
Delaware Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions § 5.61 (rev. 4, 2016)	16
Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, JICRIM FL-CLE 3-1 §3.6 (2016)	16, 17
Georgia Suggested Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal 3.30.10	17
Hawai’I Criminal Jury Instructions § 7.14 (2017)	17
Iowa Criminal Jury Instructions §200.15 (Oct. 2004)	17
Maryland Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions 5:00 ALIBI.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Massachusetts District Court Criminal Model Jury Instructions § 9.120 (2009)	17
Mich. M. Crim. JL 7.4 (2017)	17
Miss. Prac. Model Jury Instr. Criminal § 2:1 (2d ed. 2016)	17
Missouri Approved Instructions: Civil and Criminal, MAI-CR (2017)	17
New Hampshire Criminal Jury Instructions § 3.02 (1985)	17
New Jersey Model Criminal Jury Charges JF J.I. CRIM (2008).....	17
North Carolina Pattern Jury Instructions for Criminal Cases, N.C.P.I.-CRIM, 301.10 (2016).....	17
Oklahoma Uniform Jury Instructions – Criminal 8-57 (2017)	17
Oregon Uniform Criminal Jury Instructions (2009).....	17
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Criminal Jury Instructions § 3.11 (2016)	17
Vermont Model Criminal Jury Instructions § 9-021 (2017)	17
Va. Prac. Jury Instruction § 64:1.....	17
